The average notional interest rate was 1.48% and 3.91% for the three and six-month periods ended on June 30, 2024, respectively (3.42% and 6.74% for the three and six-month periods
ended on June 30, 2023, respectively).

In May 2024, the Company announced the 17th issuance of debentures where it issued 1,500,000 (one million and five hundred thousand) debentures with a nominal unit value of R$ 1,
totaling R$ 1.5 billion.

NOTE 14 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

a) General considerations - Gerdau S.A. and its subsidiaries enter into transactions with financial instruments whose risks are managed through market strategies discussed and shared